

A \_\_\_\_\_

**STAY REQUESTED UNDER CCP § 2029.650(B)**

Discovery order compelling identification of  
anonymous speaker

COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION \_\_\_\_\_

---

YELP INC.,  
Petitioner,

v.

The Superior Court of the State of California for the County of San Francisco,  
Respondent.

---

THOMAS P. KELLY III,  
Real Party in Interest.

---

Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco, No. CGC-19-573821  
Honorable Ethan P. Schulman, Dept. 302, (415) 551-3723

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER APPROPRIATE  
RELIEF AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
[SUPPORTING EXHIBITS FILED UNDER SEPARATE COVER]**

William J. Frimel (No. 160287)  
Christopher R. Edgar (No. 229771)  
Seubert French Frimel & Warner  
LLP  
1075 Curtis Street  
Menlo Park, California 94025  
Telephone: (650) 322-3048  
Facsimile: (650) 322-2976  
Bill@sffwlaw.com

Paul Alan Levy (pro hac vice sought)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-7725  
plevy@citizen.org

Aaron Schur (No. 229566)  
Nicolette Renee Martz (No. 297733)  
Yelp, Inc.  
140 New Montgomery Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 908-3081  
aschur@yelp.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Yelp, Inc.

Court of Appeal  
State of California  
First Appellate District, Division \_\_

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Introduction . . . . .	1
A. Nature of the Case . . . . .	2
B. Issue Presented . . . . .	3
C. Why Extraordinary Relief Is Justified . . . . .	4
D. Timeliness of Petition . . . . .	6
E. Absence of Other Remedies . . . . .	6
F. Factual Background . . . . .	7
VERIFICATION . . . . .	18
ARGUMENT . . . . .	18
I. The Constitutional Right to Speak Anonymously Requires Plaintiffs to Make a Legal and Evidentiary Showing of Valid Claims Before They May Enforce Subpoenas to Identify Anonymous Critics Whom They Are Suing for Tortious Speech. . . . .	18
II. Plaintiff Did Not Show, About Any Statement in Doe’s Review, Both That the Statement Was an Actionable Accusation of Provable Fact and That Plaintiff Had Prima Facie Proof of Falsity. . . . .	21
A. Plaintiff Failed to Produce Prima Facie Evidence of Falsity About Those Statements Properly Treated as Statements of Provable Fact. . . . .	21
B. Doe’s Opinion that Kelly “Completely Bungled” Her Case, Like Her View That Kelly “Has No Idea What He’s Doing,” Is Not Actionable; Even Were They Actionable, There Is No Evidence That These Statements Were False. . . . .	27

III. The Court Should Not Follow Dictum from the Fourth District Case of *Yelp, Inc. v. Superior Court (Montagna)* to Hold That a Plaintiff Claiming Falsity Based Solely on the Contention That an Anonymous Reviewer Was Never a Customer Is Excused from Presenting Any Probative Evidence of Falsity. . . . . 33

IV. Kelly’s Dishonest Actions in This Litigation Provide an Additional Reason to Deny Enforcement of His Subpoena. . . . . 37

Conclusion . . . . . 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Automobile Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. 1962) 57 Cal.2d 450, 369 P.2d 937 (Cal. 1962) .....	34
<i>Bethea v. Merchants Commercial Bank</i> (D.V.I. Sept. 8, 2014) 2014 WL 4413045.....	31
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 485 .....	21
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> (N.Y. 1995) 87 N.Y.2d 46, 53, 660 N.E.2d 1126 .....	31
<i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal. 3d 844 .....	7
<i>Cal West Nurseries v. Superior Court</i> (Cal App. 4th Dist. 2005) 129 Cal. App. 4th 1170, 29 Cal. Rptr.3d 170 .	6
<i>City of Woodlake v. Tulare County Grand Jury</i> (Cal. App. 5th Dist. 2011) 197 Cal. App. 4th 1293, 129 Cal.Rptr.3d 241	6
<i>Clorite v. Somerset Access Television</i> (D. Mass. Sept. 20, 2016) 2016 WL 5334521 .....	31
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. seescandy.com</i> (N.D. Cal. 1999) 185 F.R.D. 573 .....	39
<i>Corporate Training Unlimited v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> (E.D.N.Y.1994) 868 F. Supp. 501 .....	30
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> (N.J. App. 2001) 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 .....	20, 39
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> (Del. 2005) 884 A.2d 451 .....	20, 32

<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> (Ky. 2016) 497 S.W.3d 740 . . . . .	20
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 996 . . . . .	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 347 . . . . .	3
<i>Ferlauto v. Hamsher</i> (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1394, 88 Cal. Rptr.2d 843 . .	29
<i>In re George T.</i> (Cal. 2004) 33 Cal.4th 620, 93 P.3d 1007 . . . . .	21
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> (Mich. App. 2014) 845 N.W.2d 128 . . . . .	32
<i>Glassdoor, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2017) 9 Cal. App.5th 623, 215 Cal. Rptr.3d 395 . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Good Government Group of Seal Beach v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. 1978) 586 P.2d 572 . . . . .	29
<i>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Doe</i> (Ct. App. 6th Dist. 2007) 151 Cal. App. 4th 879. . . . .	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> (N.D. Cal. 2005) 385 F. Supp.2d 969. . . . .	20
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> (Ind. App. 2012) 963 N.E.2d 534. . . . .	20
<i>Inigues v. Vantium Capital</i> (N.D. Cal.) No. 3:13-cv-00037 (WHA) . . . . .	29
<i>John Doe 2 v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2016) 206 Cal. Rptr. 3d 60. . . . .	20, 21

<i>Karen P. v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2011) 200 Cal. App. 4th 908. . . . .	7
<i>Kirsch v. Jones</i> (1995) 219 Ga. App. 50, 464 S.E.2d 4 . . . . .	31
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1154 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Juneau &amp; Associates.</i> (S.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2005) 2005 WL 3797706. . . . .	31
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 765 F.3d 1123 . . . . .	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 334 . . . . .	19
<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2005) 170 P.3d 712. . . . .	20
<i>Monge v. Madison County Record</i> (N.D. Ga. 2002) 802 F. Supp.2d 1327 . . . . .	30
<i>Morningstar, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1994) 29 Cal.Rptr.2d 547. . . . .	29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> (1959) 357 U.S. 449 . . . . .	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254 . . . . .	19
<i>Nizam-Aldine v. City of Oakland</i> (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1996) 47 Cal. App.4th 364, 54 Cal. Rptr.2d 781 . . .	22
<i>Obsidian Finance Group v. Cox</i> (D. Or. 2011) 812 F. Supp.2d 1220, <i>aff'd</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) 740 F.3d 1284. . . . .	32

<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2006) 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 . . . . .	7
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> (1971) 415 U.S. 1 . . . . .	19
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2004) 122 Cal. App. 4th 1060, 19 Cal. Rptr.3d 324. 7	
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 767 . . . . .	22
<i>Popelka, Allard, McCowan &amp; Jones v. Superior Court</i> (Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1980) 107 Cal. App. 3d 496, 165 Cal. Rptr. 748 . . . .	6
<i>Portillo v. Beyer Finan. Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal.) 3:15-cv-04493 (RS) . . . . .	29
<i>Roy Brothers Drilling Co. v. Jones</i> (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1981) 123 Cal. App.3d 175, 176 Cal. Rptr. 449. . . .	26
<i>Sandals Resorts Int’l v. Google</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2011) 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 . . . . .	31
<i>Sandler v. Marconi Circuit Tech. Corp.</i> (E.D.N.Y 1993) 814 F. Supp. 263 . . . . .	30
<i>Sarkar v. Doe</i> (Mich. App. 2016) 897 N.W.2d 207. . . . .	20
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2002) 97 Cal. App.4th 798, 119 Cal. Rptr.2d 108 .	29
<i>Snider v. Snider</i> (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1962) 19 Cal. Rptr. 709 . . . . .	26
<i>Stewart v. Bank of America</i> (N.D. Cal.) No. 3:16-cv-05322 (JST) . . . . .	29



<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> (Cal. App. 1st Dist 2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 669, 142 Cal.Rptr.3d 40 . . .	32
<i>Thomson v. Doe</i> (Wash. App. Div. 1 2015) 356 P.3d 727 . . . . .	20
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> (D.D.C. 1995) 893 F. Supp. 60, <i>aff'd</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 80 F.3d 555 . . . . .	30
<i>Yelp Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2017) 224 Cal. Rptr. 3d 887 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>ZL Technologies v. Does 1-</i> (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2017) 220 Cal. Rptr. 3d 569 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONS**

United States Constitution	
First Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
California Constitution	
Article I, Section 1 . . . . .	18
Article I, Section 2 . . . . .	18

**MISCELLANEOUS**

6 Witkin, CALIFORNIA PROCEDURE (5th ed. 2008) . . . . .	26
